(17) License & Permit revenue is comprised of liquor licenses, building and other permits.  Building permit revenues 
dramatically exceeded initial expectations (budgeted amount was $130,000), finishing the current fiscal year at approximately 
$292,000.  Eight hundred and seventy-one (871) building permits were issued in Fiscal Year 2017, which is an increase of 27% 
over the prior year.    The City’s BUILD Program remains popular as well; with total BUILD permits issued exceeding 100 for 
the first time since the program began in Fiscal Year 2012.